

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,
Complainant,

v.

RICHARD STUART SHANKMAN,
Respondent.

Supreme Court Case No. SC08-1107
TFB No. 2007-51,241 (15G)

RESPONDENT'S INITIAL BRIEF

JOHN M. KLAWIKOFSKY
Florida Bar No. 930997
DAVID R. RISTOFF
Florida Bar No. 3585767
WILLIAMS, RISTOFF & PROPER, P.L.C.
Florida Bar No. 930997
4532 U.S. HIGHWAY 19
NEW PORT RICHEY, FL 34652
Telephone: (727)842-9758
Fax (727) 848-2494
COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE NO.

Contents

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	24
 <u>ISSUE I</u>	
WHETHER THE BAR’S COMPLAINT IS SUPPORTED BY CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE?.....	25
 <u>ISSUE II</u>	
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN TAKING JUDICIAL NOTICE?.....	38
 <u>ISSUE III</u>	
WHETHER THE REFEREE’S RECOMMENDED SANCTION IS EXCESSIVE AND IMPROPER?.....	47
CONCLUSION.....	50
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	50
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE.....	50

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Page
<u>Adams v. Fisher</u> , 390 So. 2d 1248 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1980)	28
<u>Amos v. Moseley</u> , 74 Fla. 555, 77 So. 619, (Fla. 1917).....	43
<u>Burgess v. State</u> , 831 So. 2d 137, 141 (Fla. 2002).....	42
<u>Cordova v. State</u> , 675 So. 2d 632 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996).....	44
<u>County Court of Ulster County, N.Y. v. Allen</u> , 442 U.S. 140, 156, 99 S. Ct. 2213, 2224, 60 L. Ed. 2d 777 (1979)	44
<u>Faro v. Romani</u> , 641 So. 2d 69 (Fla. 1994).....	30
<u>Maradie v. Maradie</u> , 680 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1996)	45
<u>Milton v. State</u> , 429 So. 2d 804, 805 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1983)	45
<u>National Union Fire Ins. Co. v. Underwood</u> , 502 So. 2d 1325, 1328 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1987).....	43
<u>Nielsen v. Carney Groves, Incorporated</u> , 159 So. 2d 489 (Fla. 2d DCA 1964)	43
<u>Pan American Stone Co. v. Meister</u> , 527 So. 2d 275 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1988)	45
<u>The Florida Bar vs. Barley</u> , 831 So.2d 163 (Fla. 2003).....	28
<u>The Florida Bar vs. Batista</u> , 846 So.2d 479(Fla. 2003).....	26
<u>The Florida Bar v. Calvo</u> , 601 So. 2d 1194 (Fla. 1992).....	40
<u>The Florida Bar v. Fredericks</u> , 731 So. 2d 1249(Fla. 1999).....	47
<u>The Florida Bar v. Germain</u> , 957 So.2d 613, 621 (Fla. 2007)....	48
<u>The Florida Bar v. Herman</u> , 8 So. 3d 1100 (Fla. 2009).....	47
<u>The Florida Bar v. Hopper</u> , 509 So. 2d 289 (Fla. 1987).....	25
<u>The Florida Bar v. Langston</u> , 540 So.2d 118(Fla. 1989).....	47
<u>The Florida Bar v. MacMillan</u> , 600 So.2d 457, 459 (Fla. 1992)..	25
<u>The Florida Bar v. Riskin</u> , 594 So. 2d 178 (Fla. 1989).....	49
<u>The Florida Bar vs. Rose</u> , 823 So.2d 727 (Fla. 2002).....	26, 32
<u>The Florida Bar v. Spann</u> , 682 So. 2d 1070, 1073 (Fla. 1996)...	25
<u>The Florida Bar v. Stein</u> , 916 So.2d 774, 777 (Fla. 2005).....	48
<u>The Florida Bar v. Temmer</u> , 753 So.2d 555, 558 (Fla. 1999).....	47
<u>The Florida Bar v. Tepps</u> , 601 So. 2d 1174 (Fla. 1992).....	40
<u>The Florida Bar v. Tobkin</u> , 944 So. 2d 219 (Fla. 2006).....	39
<u>Florida Bar v. Wasserman</u> , 654 So.2d 905, 907 (Fla. 1995).....	48
<u>Florida Bar. v. Vannier</u> , 498 So.2d 896, 898 (Fla. 1986).....	25
<u>Transportes Aereos Nacionales, S.A. v. De Brenes</u> , 625 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993).....	44
